common stock in this offering and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock
immediately after completion of this offering.

Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets less our total liabilities by the
number of shares of our common stock outstanding. Our historical net tangible deficit as of June 30, 2014 was
approximately $4,678,829, or $0.98 per share, based on 4,770,207 shares of our common stock outstanding on that
date.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 4,000,000 shares of our common stock and warrants to purchase 5,000,000
shares of common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $0.75 per share and $0.00001 per warrant, and
after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book value as of June 30, 2014 would have been a deficit of approximately $2,329,510, or $0.27 per
share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.71 per share to our existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $1.02 per share to new investors participating in this offering at the offering
price. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Public offering price per share $0.75
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of June 30, 2014, before this offering $(0.98)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share attributable to new investors in this
offering $0.71

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of June 30, 2014, immediately
after this offering $(0.27)

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering $1.02

The information above is as of June 30, 2014 and excludes the following:

Edgar Filing: AtheroNova Inc. - Form 424B4

60

●1,352,990 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of common stock purchase warrants, with aweighted average exercise price of approximately $3.83 per share;

●548,950 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options, with an exercise price ofapproximately $8.42 per share;

33

Edgar Filing: AtheroNova Inc. - Form 424B4

61

●
2,998,785 shares of our common stock (including 391,937 shares accounting for accrued interest through maturity)